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Jublk 6ttbitt (ommission 
September 30, 1998 

Mr. Bob Spooner 
B=u ofSpcei.al Programs 
Office of the Comptroller 
I 0 I East Gaines ~ lrecl 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399.{)350 

Dear Mr. Spoooer: 

The Public Service Commission 1w exm:iscd reasoll4ble eiTons to collect pcnlllty fees from the 
utility n:ferenocd below. Howc,'t:l', no response has been received, Md we believe thnt funher 
collection efforts would not be cost e-IT«tive. 

DOCKET NUMBER UTILITY NAME AMOUNT 

971623-WU Kincaid Hills Water S2.628.00 
Comp3.11y 

We respectfully submit the cnclostJ Dclinqu~nt Accounts Rcceivnblc Tr.l.llsmitlliU fonn, n.long "ith 
n memorMdum from the Cor.m1ission's Division of Legal Sef\'lCC) nnd other supponing 
documentation. We request thnt. nt your di~rction. you either nn~mpt iunhcr collcction or gr3Jit 
this agency permission to write o:r the debt. 
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.. • • 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 
BUREAU OF AUDITING 

DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE RANSMITIAL 

(PL[AS[ PRINT c: Tii!( J 

AGENCY: FLC~IOA PJ8L IC SERVICE C()ttiSS!()I 

CONTACT: EVELYN I' SEWELL. CHIEF. BtmEAU Of FISC.:.. SERV ICES 

PHONE N\JHBER: 4 13· 5263 (SUN001/293·6Z63l 

SAHAS ACCOUNT COOE.: 

OATt : stDt f!!tler <· 1998 

61 74 1 000331 610000 00 OOic ~O <Penalttes & lnt~rcsl l 

971623-wu 
,1/41(' .;.£1 I !t'<tl 

r-.nowlog 

Kincaid Hi llo :~ater Company 

Berdel l 

poat Office Box 57~. Qoincayille. f l o;ida 32602·0579 

$2.628 $2."'28 .... 
§367 .0211121. : . S .. Ryle 25·30.11 0 , F . A .C. l/)1 /96 . )/31/97 

FtM.. :.~ToO! I h 



• • State of Flori • • 
l)ublit &trbitt ctommi~~ion 

·M·E·M-0-R·A·N· >·U·M· 

DATE: xp~ember 26. 1998 

TO: Steve C. Tribble. Di=tor. Division of Adm:nistr.uion 

FROM: Clevcllllld Ferguson, SIAIT Attorney, Division of Legal Services liz- tJ 
RE: Docket ~o. 971623-WU · Initiation of sho" cawc PJoteedings against Kincaid llil.• 

Water Company for violation of Rule 2S·30 110(.3), F.A.C .. AMual Repon 

On May 28, 1998, the Commission issued FiMI Order No. PSC-98.0737·SC-SU. •n \\hiC;; 
it required the abo' e-rcfaax:ed utility to show CIMI: "»:· it should not remit 11 penally of $2,6: 
(199S; $1 ,890, 630 days @ $3 per clay; 1996 S731, 246 J4yJ '@ SJ per day) for failina to ume 
file itt annU31 rcports for 199S and 1996. SllliT lw trle.-l to rcllSOnnbl> collect these amounts :u-.~ 
has been in contact ..,;tb the President, Mr lkrdell Knowles. for 0\cr o )C:3r to no 3\3: 

Therefore. punulllll 10 the Commission's order. this rm:-.cr should be referred to the Dcp;mmc .. 
of Billlking and Finance, Comptroller's Office for fur~cr collection cOons. 

The evcnu lending to this deterrnlna!lon on: o·;:lincd bclo\\ for )Our convenience. 

I. Kincaid Hills Water Company (Kincaid Hills or Utility) is a Class C wntcr utih:;. 
operating in Aloc:hua County. Kinca;J II ills pro"•dcs wuter scr\'ice to .i I 
customers in four subdivisions. In its ICJCJ-1 nMual rcpon. the utiht)' repone; 
''~tcr operating I'C\'alOC:S of $41.816and Jperating cxpeo~s of SS2.S79. rcsuh1r. 
in net operating lcm of S I 0. 763 • 

2 Mr lkrdcll Kno\\1es. Prcs•dcnt of K1r .Jid I fills. li!t'd the utilu~ · ~ I ~5 .111n~. 
rcron on Jan~~:~~y 20, 1998 .md us 19<-· annual rcpon <>n r>«cmhcr ~ 1~7 

3. B~ lcttcrs dAted July 26. 1996. Jul) ~8. :-197, No•·ember 10. 11)97 arnJ1',l\emt-.· 
24. 1997. our sto.JT notified Mr. Kno\\ l:s that since he had not lite<! the uuln~ • 
1995 and 1996 annual repons, he v.us .n npp3rcnt 'inlouon uf Rule ~5·30 II 
Florida Adminl.strotlvc Code. Mr. Kr. ' "les was nsl.cd t1> file both rcpon) ;: 
N('\Cmbcr 19. 1997. 

On January 23. 1998 and ogain on M:u-:h 1.:!, 1998. C'om1ni"mn Mnff contacl< ~ 
Mr Knowles by lt'lcphont' rcg1udm¥ p~ men! of rcnuhy fees for h1s unllmc 
lihng of the o.nnUAI rcpons He stutc J thnt he should not ho,·e to remit 1r; 

penalties. Our st.aJT explained tht' >1:11\.'cs and rules go,<'rning compliance '":.·. 
C<>mmission procedure and rro\ldcd \lr Kno"'ks \\lth k\('1'111 Options I • 

po~mrnt as wdl as mfmnat•on on film• J peruion for rule "·''\Cr. Mr Knu"l• · 
reJeCted t'Dth option because he said ;:c didn't "'" c !line I<~ "c<•mc up '" t• : 



• • 
Ste,•e C. 1 ribble, Dir~tor 
September 26. 1998 
Page 2 

Commission Md asL. for a rule wai\'Cr:· 8)' letters <bto.. \ :11Ch 10. ,QCI8 3l1d 
March 31. 1998. August S. 1998. Commission Sill!!' made a fin~: attempt ,.., collect 
the peiiOllty fees. Mr Kno" les did not respond to Commiss11·n starr s ollcction 
effOIU. SmJT attempted tO funhcr collect the penalties by lctl ~rS dated r\UIJU'lt 5, 
1998 and AugUS1 26. 1998 \\ilhout success. 

S. The Commission ordered thftt if reasonable collection elf om were unsuccessful. 
the oollcction of the penalties would be forwa.rdcd to the Comruoller' s office 3lld 
Ill~ Docket would be closed. 

In light of the foregoing. we: submit this moner to your office to for-' .ud the account 10 

the CompUOller's Offtee for funhcr collec tion efToru. 

Please find the following attached hereto: 

(a) Order No. PSC 98·0737-FOF-SU 
(b) Stale of Florid"' Office of the Comptroller Ourcau of ;\ J Jninll l>clanqucnt 

Accounts R~eivoble Transmittal 
(c) Commission StolT letter dated. April 2. 1996 
(d) Commission Stoff lcncr dnted , July 26, 1996 
(c) Commission Stoff lcncr <btcd, July 28. 1997 
(C) Commission Stoff lcuer <bted, November I 0, 1997 
(a) Commission StolT lencr dated. November 2-1. 1997 
(h) Commission Stoff leucr <bted, December 19. 1997 
(i) Commission StolT lcucr d"-tcd. Ma.rch I 0. 1998 
(j) Commission StaiT lcucr dated. Morth J I. 1998 
(k) Commission Stoff lcncr dated. August 5. 1998 
(I) Commission StolT lcucr dated. August 26. I c;~s 



• 
Steve C. Tribble, Director 
September 26. 1998 
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Kincnid Hill" s mlliling address is: 

Mr. Berdc:ll Knowles President 
Kinatid Hills Water Compnny 
Post Ofliee Box 579 
Gainesville, Florida 32602-05 79 

cc: Division <.f Water and WliStewater (Hines) 
Divisio:n of ,\dministntion (Sev.-cll) 
Division of Records and Reponing 

•n~aon n 

• 
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BEFORE THE fl : " IDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI S~ !ON 

In re : I nitiation o f s~:v c ause 
proceedi ngs against Kinc~:d 

Hi l ls Wa t er Company i n h:~chua 
County f or vi olat ion of ~Jle 25 -
30 .110 ( 3) , f .A.C. , Recor :s and 
Reports ; Annual Reports . 

DOCKET NO. 9716< -WU 
ORDER HO. PSC- 9E-0737 - SC-WU 
ISSUED: May 28 . : 998 

The following Commiss i oners pa r ticipated i n t he jisposltlon o f 
t h is matte r : 

JULih ~ - JOHNSON, Cha i r man 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN f . CLARK 

J OE GARCIA 
-· LEON J ACOBS, J R. 

ORt; R I O SHOW CAUSE fOB 
fAILURE TO TIME LY r-:.e; 1995 AND 1996 ANNUAL R>:?RIS A!ID 

PAXM£N7 ) f ASSQCIAI E? PENALTIES 

9"f THE COMMISSION : 

BACKGROUND 

Ki ncaid H i ll :~ Wate: -::ompa ny (Kinca i d tt 11 1s o~ Jt : lit.yt ~s a 
C!a s s C water ut ili ty OF~:ating in Ala=hua County. ~lncalj H:.~s 
pro~ldes wa t er service : : 318 customers 1n !our su=:~~:slons. : n 
~ts 1994 annua l repor~. t=:e utl l !ty ::eported ;;!:er cpera•:r.g 
r e venue s o f $41 , 816 and c ~~ra t1ng e xpenses o f $52, 57<. resu l tlr.~ 1n 
~et operati ng loss o! s : :, 763 . 

Mr . Berde l l Know l~s . owner o f ~1nca1d Hl!-s, !lleo •he 
utili ty ' s 1995 annua l =-~?c rt on J anua r y 20 , 199l' and its : ;.9.; 
annual report on Decembe: 2, 1997 . 

Thi:s Order addre:s.se~ :-tr . Know l e a # !di lure t.o : .::.e.! y :1 !~ ~he 
c t il l t y's 1995 and 1996 !~.nual :epor ts . 
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ORDER NO . P~:-98-0737-SC-WU 
DOCKET NO . ;71623-WU 
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• 
1995 ANP 1996 AN!IUAL BE:PQRTS 

Rule <5- 30 . 11 0, floCLda Admin ~strat tve Code , requl!e! 
utilities s~oject to the Commission's J~ risdiction as of Dece~~e: 
31 of each year to file an annual repor: on or before March 31 o: 
the followi:lq year. Requests for extens 1on o f time must be ~~
writing and must be filed before March 31. One extension <) ( l: 
days is auto~tically granted. A further extension may be gr., nte:: 
upon showing of good cause. rncomp lete or incorrect reports are 
considered. :lelinquent , with a 30 day ~race period in w!Hch tc 
supply the ~issinq inf ormation . 

Pursu.ar.: to Rule 25-30.110(6) (c ) , florida Admin istrat ive Code, 
any utility :hat fo ils to fi l e a ttmely, complete annual report 15 
subject to penalties, absent demonstration o f good cause :o: 
noncompliance. The penalty set out ln Rule 25-30.110(7) , Florld4 
Admi nistrat:ve Code, f o r Class C utilities is S3. 00 per day. ;;~ 
have calculated the penalty based on t!'le number o f days ela~se:: 
s ince March 31 and the date o f the agenda. The date o f the agendA 
is included : n computing the number o f ::ays elapsed. We note t~.a: 
the penalty «ill atill accrue unti~ the utili ty f iles its an~~~~ : 
reports. 

By let:ers dated July 26 , 1996, July 28 , 1997 , November :c. 
1997 and Nc·:embe r 24, 1997, our s:aff ~.ot l!ied Mr. Knowles :~.a: 
since he hao not f iled the util~:y ' s 19,: ~nd 1996 annual cepe ::!. 
he wa s J.r. apparent Vlc:ilt~ ::n of :<u:e 25 - 30 . 110 , flo:~ :a 
Administra't!.·:e Code. Mr. Kn' wles wa.s as~ed to !ile bot:.h repor:s t 
November 19, 1991 . 

As sta:~d previously, 11::- . K:101.1les !!led the 1995 annua: rn;:::· 
on January ~; . 1998 and the B96 ann•;al :eporc on December 2. l '?". 
On January 23, 1998 and agun on xs:ch 12 . 1998 , our s:~:: 
cont~cted ~=. Knowles by telephone re1<Hdinq payment of pen<~:::· 
fees for his unt~mely filing of the ann~al reports . He stated :~~
he should no: have to remit the ?ena~ties. Our staff e xplaineo :~.~ 
statutes anc rules qovern1n9 compl1ance i.l ith Comm1ss1on proc~J;:e 
and providec Mr. Knowl es with severa l options fo r payment as -e l. 
as informat~;)n on fding a petit1on tor rule waiver Mr. Knc•·: e! 
re)ected eac:1 option because he sold he d1dn' t have time to "'::~~.e 
up to the Cc:-mission a nd ask for a :-ule waiver." By le t ters ::a:e:: 
March 10, 1H 9 a nd t~arch 31. 1999. our staff made a final 4l 1 ... ~p~ 
to collect :~e penalty fees. Mr. Know:es did not respond to u: 
staff' s col:ect ~on efforts . 



• 
'R~ER NO. PSC- 98- 0737-SC-WU 
DOCKET NO. 97 1623-WU 
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• 
SUMMARY ANO EINDUIGS OF ANNUAL BEPOBT V!O~;TJONS 

Pursuant to Sectlon 367.J21(121 , Florida Statu:'' · Mr. Knowles 
1s charged with the knowledge of the Commissl:~·s rules and 
statutes. Additionally, "(i )t is a common maxim, :am1liar to all 
:!llnds that 'ignorance of the law' ~o~ill not exccse any person, 
either civilly or criminally . " Bar low y. United :-ugs. 32 U.S. 
~04, 411 (1833). Thus, any intentional act, such as the utllity's 
failure to timely file its annual report , wou ld me~~ the stan~- ·d 
fo r a "willful violation. • In Order No . 24306 , :ssued April 1, 
1991. in Docket No. 890216-TL t itled In Be: Inveso;u ion Into The 
Prooer Apolicot ion o f Byle 22-14.003. f.II.C, PO:ating To Tax 
Sayings Refund f o r 1988 and 1989 for GTE flor::!o . Inc. , the 
Commission, having found that the company had r::: intended to 
vi~late the rule, nevqrtheless found it appropriat~ :o order it to 
show cause why it should not be fined, stating :·.at "'willful' 
lmplies an intent to do an act, and th1s is distinct ~rom an 1ntent 
to violate a statute or rule." ,lg. at 6. 

In consideration of the !oregolng, Mr. Knowles. is ordered to 
show cause, in writing, within 20 days why he Bho.:d not remlt a 
penalty in t:he amount of $2,628 ($1.890 for 630 d:,:s x S3 . 00 per 
day for 1995; and $738 for: 2~6 days x $3.00 per da: for : 99E: i !or 
violation of Rule 25-30 . 11 0 , Flortda Administra:tve Code, by 
~ailing to timely file the u~!lity's annual repor: ! for 1995 and 
: 996 . Mr. Knowles is hereby on notice that !urthe: violatlons o f 
?~le 25-30 . 110 , flortda Ad~tnlstrative Code , Wlll re!Jl t in =~:ther 
action by the Co~~ission. 

RESPONSE: TO ORDER TC SH;i! ':iiUSE AND ',;L.iS!NG j,·:- DOCKET 

!1r. Knowles ' response to this Order to Show Ca'..!e mus~: con•aln 
sp~ci fic alleqations of fact and law. Should Mr. fnowles ft!e a 
:imely written response that :aises mater1a l quest i :~s o! !act and 
:equests a hearing pursuant to Sect l on 120 . 57 ! 1), r: ::Lda Sta:utes, 
~~rther proceedinQs shall be scheduled before a !ina. determlnat:on 
on this ma.tter is made. If he responds timely but c:es not roequest 
a hearinq, our stat'! will prepare and present a r e::mmendat1on to 
;s reqard1ng the dispositlon o f this proceea:nQ . !nd the Ooc~et 
shal l not be closed . If he responds to this Order t: remitting all 
associated peneltles, the Docket shall be c losed a~:nistrat1vely . 

A !allure to t'ile a : imely 
shall constitute an admiaoion o t 
waiver ot the ri9ht to a hearing. 

written response :o thlS Orjer 
the facts here1~ slleqed and a 
In the event Mr . Knowles fatls 
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• 
to file a t i~e ly r esponse to this Orde:. the penal .es are deeme~ 
assessed w it~ no f urthe r action require~ by the Co ~ission. 

In that event , i f Mr . Knowles f a i :s to respond to reasonabl~ 
collectio~ effor ts by ou r sta ff , t he collection of the penalties 
shall be refer red t o the Compt roller 's office for furthe~ 
collecti on e fforts. Reasonable collect1on efforts shall consist o ! 
t wo cert i f ied l ette r s requestinq payment from the utility. 
Refer ral of :his matte r t o the Comptr o l ler' s of f ice would be basec 
on the conc:usion t hat further collec : 1on efforts by our staf~ 
would not be cost e ffec t ive . After re !erral t o t he Comptroller's 
office, this docke t s ha l l be closed. 

Based o~ t he foreqoi nq , 1t 1s ther efore, 

ORDERED by the florida Public Service Comnnssion that l~r. 
Berdell K~ow:es , owner of Kincaid Hil l s Wa t er Company, shall sho" 
cause , 1n wr::ing, within 20 days why he should not remit a penalt[ 
in the amour.: of S2 , 628 fo r violation o f Rule 25-30 . 110 , rlor:da 
Administ r ao t i·:e Code , by failing to time:y t ile the annual repo r:! 
for 1995 aonc 1996. It is further 

OROERE= tha t any response to thl5 Order to Show Cause mus: 
contain spec : f ic allegations of fact a~: law. It is further 

ORDEREC that any response to this ~=~er to Show Cause be fl : e= 
•o~i th the Dir,;ctor of the Di•Jision o ! Re:o:ds and Repon:nq .. :t:l: : 
20 days of ::.i s Order. It : s fur:hcr 

OROEREC that in tne event tnat X:. Knowles fi l es a wr!L:e: 
response wh::h raises mater~a l quest : :~s o f fact and req~ests : 
headnq purs ·Jant to Section 120. S7, : lor:da Statutes , :urthe: 
proceedings ~y be scheduled before f~~al determ1nat1c n 1s ma~e. 
It is furt.he= 

OROEREC that if Mr. Knowles fails :~ f1le a t1mely response : : 
this Order to Show Cause, such fa:_Jre shall cons:ttJ:e a: 
admission o: the !acts alleged in the ~ody of th i s Orde r and l 
waiver o f a~y riqht to a hearing. It :s further 

ORDERED that if reasonable :ol lect !On 
unsuccessful. the collect ion of the pena ::1es sha l l 
the Co1ptro::er's of!ice and the Ooclce: shall be 
further 

ef ! o rc s a r~ 
be forwarded 
close d. t t !! 
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• 
ORD£R£D th~t )f Mt. ~~o~les responds to 1ls : !der to Show 

:ause by remit ting the ~e~alties, the Cocke: sha_: be closed 
;dministratively. It ls !;rther 

ORDERED that any pa~ent o f penalt1es shall be !orwarded to 
:he Comptroller's of fi ce ! ~r deposlt in the Sta t e Ge~e ral Revenue 
:und . 

By ORDER of the , Flor~da Public Se rv ice Commiss:jn this 21th 
day of ~. liii· 

S E A L ) 

:f 

BLANCA S . BAYO, O~rect: r 
Division o f Records an= Repor ting 

Is/ Ka y Flynn 
Kay Flynn, Chie f 
Bureau o f Records 

Th1s 1s a facsim1 :e CO~J· A s1gned 
copy of the order may t~ obt alned by 
calling l -850- 413-617C. 
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• 
NOI::E Of fURTHER PRQCEEQINGS :? JUQICIAL BE ~ 

The flc:~da Public Se rvice CommisJ:on 1s required by Sect 1o~ 

120.569 (1) , florida Statutes , to :~ot ify parties o c an;· 
adminhtrati·:'! hearing o r j udicid revie·..- of Commiss ion o rder s tha: 
is ava i lable ~nder Sections 120 . 57 or 12).68, florida Statutes , as 
well as the ?rocedures and time limit! that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all req.~sts !or an administrative 
hearing or j·;:licial review will be q ran:~d or result in the relle~ 
sought. 

Mediat~ :n may be ava ilable on a 
mediation :s conducted, it does nc: 
interested ~~rson ' s right to a hear1nq. 

case- by-case basu. ·' 
af!ect a substantial!; 

This c::ler is prelimina ry, proc~lural or internediate i~ 

nature . Any ?erson whose substantial 1~.:erests are affected by thll 
action propcsed by this order may f1:~ a petiuon t or a forma: 
proceeding, as provided by Rul~ 25-22.037(11 . florida 
Administra.t!·:e Code , in tho form proVl=~d by ilule 25-22.036("7) f a 

and (f), f::rida Admininrative Code. Th~s petitl on must be 

received by :~e Director , Division of ?~cords and Repor tlnq , 2~•. 

Shumard 04k 3ou1evard , Tallahassee, ::::~nda 32399-0850 , by th~ 

close of bu!::~ess on June 17 . 1998. 

fa ilur-: :o r espond w 1 th1 n the :. -e se: !or t h above s:~a!. 
constl. t.ute c~. ad!nlSlllOn of all !ac:s ,-: 3 .a_·,er "! t!".e rqh: :: 
a hearinq f.:suant to Ru:e 25-::2. ':1 ::- . , ::or:d~ Ac!.':ll.nu:r.l:: ·:~ 

~ode , and ~ defau:t pursuant :" ~--~ :s-~".03~'~ ' , f! o::~• 
Adrninutrat:·:~ Code. Sucn de(a.;.: sr.a.: oe e:!ec:1·:" r. ::1e la :, 
subsequent :: the above date. 

! f an a;:·,ersely affected person ~a. :s ::.o respond co ~hu ode: 
within the ::.:ne prescribed above , t~a: ;:a:ty :nay request JUd tc:.l. 
review by t~; f l orida Supreme Court 1: :r.e case of any electr:c. 
gas or tele~~one ut ility or by the fir!: DistrlCt Court ot Appea. 
in the case :: a water or wastewater ut::ity by filin9 a notice ' 
appeal with :he Director , D1vis1on of ~ecords and R~port1nq, an~ 

filing a COF! al the notice o! appeal .~d the filing :ee w&Lh ·n. 
appropriate :aurt. This filinq must :e ccr.:pletej w a inn thl:: ·. 
(30) days c! the effective date of :t:s order, pursuant to ~ul~ 
9.110, F:or::t Rules o f Appellate Proc~~u re. 



Co<DJZ~iaaiooen: A 
s t:SAN F. CLAA:JC. c~ 
I . TERRY DEAsON 
Jt:LIA L. JOHNSON 
DlANl! K. ICIESUNO 
10£ GARCIA 

Berdell Knowles 
President 
P. 0. Box 579 
Gl lnesvllle, Florida 32602 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

• 

Apr11 2. 1996 

DMSIO!'l OF WATER .r. 
WASTEWATER 
CfWU.E.S !ffi.J.. 
IIIR£CTOR 
( .. , •I.J.6900 

Your reque~t for a Thlrty·dQ uttnslon to file the 1995, Annual Reports 
for Kincaid Hills Vater Co. has been received. 

Pursuant to Rule 25·30.110(3), Florida ~lnlstrattvt Code (F.A.C), your 
request for a lO·day extens ion to file the 1995 Annual Report l.s autoutlcal!'y, 
granted. The report Is now due on or before April 30, 1996. · 

An lddltlonal extension •ay bt granted where the written request 
contains a stat ... nt of good cause and sptclfl•s a date by which the report 
will be flle4 , 

Please be realndtd that Rule 25·30.110(6),(7), F.A.C., re~uf rts that a 
penalty bt usesstd lgalnst any •Jt fllty that fat Is to fll e an Annual Report 1 n 
the fol l owing manner: 

(A) 

(8) 

( C) 

fllls to flit an Annual Report by March 31 or by an approved 
extended filing date : 

fa l ls to file a Ca.Q lttt report ; or 

f allS" to flit an or·gtnal and two (2) copies of the ~nnual Repor t . 

ff r can bt of furthtr us fstance, please let • know. 

~lt~+.J~ 
Cnarles H. Hill 
01 rector 

CHH/HF/ mf (lO~yext .j.s) 
~c: Bureau of Econa.lc Regulat ion (Merchant) 

Buruu of' Sptcf al Ass lstlnct (T. Gonulez ) 
Olvislon of legal Services ( ~. Jaber) 
Annual Report Fl l , 

C. \PIT AI.. CIRct..e·OFFlCE CE.'IITE.R • :..~ SHt.~O OAJ< BL\.'0 • TAl.LAHASS EE. Fl. J:JOQ•c•! •l 
Vl "' """"~,. VlJOa, Eou.&I O~e..,.o...r !•c.ei"'W:E...w.d :J'1' 'Ci1~c .r: · ~.:-t. .. : 



Strs::·;:a~ ~ 
J. TERRY DEASON 
Jli1..JA 1.. JOHNSON 
DIANE K. ICJESlJNG 
JOE GAACIA 

State ol Florida 

• • .• : . ,. _ .. .. ..... ,,,, ... . . ·, . . . 
•' 

~· . . ,... 
# • & -. \,o ' 

• DI'VlSlON OF WATl!A A 
WASTEWATER 
OlAJU.ES Hill. 
Dlll.ECTOR 
(904) 41U900 

tiufllit 6ttbitt \tomrni.s.JiDn 

Mr. Berdell Knowles, President 
Kincaid Hills Vater Ca.pany 
P. 0. Box ~79 
Gainesville, Florida 32602·0579 

Dear Mr . Knowles 

July 26, 1996 

CERTIFIED HAIL RETURH 
p 263 572 017 

.. 
We have not received the 1995 Annual Report for Kincaid Hills Vattr Co.pany. In accordance with Rule 25·30.110, Florida Adllnlstratlve Code, the utility is in violation and Is accruln9 penalties . 
If the 1995 Annual Report ts not filed by Au9ust 15, 1995, thts matter will be referred to the Division of L19al Services for Initiation of shov cause proceedings and possible asses~nt of fines In excess of the dally ratt. If you have any questions regarding this .. tter please contact Paulette Dtvbtrry. or Bob Casey of this office at {904) 413 ·5900. 

CHH/HLF /[nfl tr. jas 

Sine:;~ 
~~/--<__..) 
Charles H. Hill 
Dl rector 

cc: Otvlslon of L19al Services {Su.~erltn) Otvlslon of Vtter and Wastewater (Gilchrist, ~rry, Casey) Annual Report File 

CAPrrAL ClRCl.E Of'F"'CI! CEHT'EA • 2.540 SHUMARD OAX BLVD • TAllAHASSEE. Fl. J:.J004JS.' 
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• STATl:OPFl.ORlDA • 

~Cf WATD 6 WUf'IW•TD JvuA L Joto.r~CH. OC• r!H •M 

J. TUAY OIASON 
SWA/4 F. Ct.uJt 
OWIIK.~ 
.JolOA&aA 

Mr. Bmltll Kc.owla. Praldent 
IGncaid Hills Wulf Company 
P. 0 . Bo" 579 
Gainavi11e, F1orida 3 2eo1..0S 79 

Dar Mr. Knowta: 

July 21, 1997 

CERTIFIED MAD.. R.ETUR.N p 174 240 321 

We have not n:cdved the 1996 Annual Re-port for K.inc:a.id Hii!J Wuer Company.' In accordance with Rule 25·30. 110, Florida Administrative Code, the uli)jty is in violation and' u acaulna pen;alties. 

If the 1996 Aln.laJ Report is not filed by Auaust I S, 1997, this matter will be referred to the Division of'Lepl Services for initiation of show cause proe«dinpllld possible wessmeru of fines in excess of the daily rate. It you have any ques~ions reprdinathis maner please cont&a Paulcrte Dewbmy, or BoCuey of' tlliJ office 11 (904) 413-6900. 

CHH.jms 
Enclosure 

Director 

c: Bureau of Special AlLIWice (Gonzalez. Dewberry) 
Divilioa of Lepl Services (L. Jaber) 
Anllu&J Report f'de 

C...,IT AL Cl ACU Ome& CUtTU • 1$~0 $11U)I.U.D OAK IOIJUVAAD • T AI.LAIIASIU. fl JU99~ AA .............. ~ Offl ....,. to 5' ;« .....,_ c..-.1 eottT.t.C'flii'IC..n AT'L.n.L"I 



• STATE OF FLoRIDA • 

Ccmmhnoncn: 
JUUA 1.. .IOH!Got<, owai(•N 
J. TWY OtAsol 
SIISAII F. ClAM 
0w<t K. KIUI ""' 
JoEGAACA 

Kincaid Hlll11 Waur ~I*IY 
Mr. BmieU IIC.oo•ies, Praidcul 
3260 S.E. 19th A\ame 
GaiDavillc, Florida 3260 1·1 007 

... 
.... • I ~ .. ~ ....., ,,,, ...... 

" ~~ . . . ~· .. ... 

November 10, 1997 

Rc: AMU&l R.cpon for K.lncaid Hllb Wau:r Syaum 

Mr. K.oowles: 

~-'!. Cllt.cU OmC'l CO<TU 
~ Siluw.' UI 0.-x BcMzv,w, 
T .U.•.,.,n. , fl. Ul99-4&SO 

CE.RTlfiED MAD..· P 263 sn s12 
REn1RN RECEIPT REQUESteD 

.• 

This lca.cr ~m~a10 confinD my convusatioo with )'(W staff that the 199:5 and t 996 Annual 
Reporu for Klneaid Hills WaJ.tt CMI91DY were malled 10 lbe Public Servl~ Commission on 
Novetnbcf4,1997. Uotil bodl AMuaJ Reporu are flied llleccordancc with Rule 2S-JO.t tO. Florida 
A.dministrativc Code, the utility is Ill violalioo md is ICCnllq pallid a. 

lfbolh Arur.l.ll Reports are not t\lcd by November 19, 1997, the DiviJioo of lqal Services 
will =ommend lh&: lhc Commlssloo inidale a sbow uuse proceed ina and =ommcnd funhcr fines 
in cxeess of lhc dl:ly rue. lf )'01.1 have any qllt:Sitions l'tpld.ioa this awur pi case c:onlXt me 11 
(8S0) 413-611S. 

c;c: DiviJion of~ Savlca (Vaccaro) 
Division ofWa~er and WUUW~tCr (Dewberry) 

l \ICJCL.IT a 

~-~COI'tT4CT~T4fLI\.ll 



• STATEOPFI.ORJDA • 

( 011ltiUSSIOCIC:n: 

1~-u.. L.IOHNSOII, CKAIJIMNI 
I TEMY OEASOW 
S~>'1AI< f CUWt 
01A."'£ K. K1lisl..ooiO 
IOE G...ac&A 

.. ' . 
.. ~ .. • I o t ' # 

.. ... '- ,,,, ~ .. ~ .. .. ~ 

'. 
~ .· ~ 
~· .... ·. 

Novembe124. 1997 

C..mAI. c~cu Orner CP.Tu 
l S40 SHL""'<MD O..a: BovLtV MD 
T~m. FL lll9<I~ISO 

CERTIFtED MAn.· P 263 S72 S99 
REnJRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Kim:aid Hilb W1ter Compey 
Mt. BcrdeU KDowtes. Praidau 
Post Office Box 579 
G~lle, Florida 32602~S79 

R.e: 1996 Annual Repon for Kincaid Hll.lJ Waur Comp~ny 

Mt. Koowl.es: .. 
lblis lcuer tcna 10 collfirm tbal the above-tefemlced matter bas been ll"'nSferred co !he 

Division ofLtpl Sen-ices because :ou failed 10 respood 10 rqiQI.Cd eom.mllllicarions ask.ina you 
to file the 1996 Annual !Upon for K:ncaid Hills W~ ComJlGly. Until the 1996 Annual Reporu 
is filed in eccord&Dce with Rule 2S-:O.IIO, Florida Adminimuive Code, the utiliry is in viol~uon 
and is IWXI'Uin& pmalties. 

lflbe 1996 Annual !Upon is :oc filed by Deeember I, 1997,1he Divis:on ofleaaJ Ser.·1cis 
will m:ommead dill tbe Commiuioo ~ti.ate a sbow cause proceedina and ~ommend further f~nes 
in excess of the dally raiL II you l:.we any questions re~ this mancr ;~ lease contact me at 
(8SO) 41 l-618S. 

Staff Attorney 

c:c: Division ofLtpl Services (\"KCalO) 

Divisioa ofWmr llld WUU?o~ (Oewbmy) 

lo-'--CO'l~dpscsTAfLrL\S 



• 
ComtnWIOIIC11' 
lut.IA L. ~. CIWI..'IA.'I 
I. TEUY~ 
SUSAII F. CLAU 
DIAIIE K. KIESliNCJ 
IOECAACIA 

• STAT£ OF FLORIDA 

. , .. 
~· ' I · ~; .. "' "' ,,.,, ~ . .; ~· .. " . . 

~" . ~ 
. j . • . . 

• 
CAKr AI. CtACU: OfFICE CFII'IiA 
~S40 SHUMAAOOAA BoottV-.AJ> 
T AI.!.AHASSEt. FL l219'1.03JO 

... bUt 6ttbitt ~mmijsion 

Kincaid Hills Weur Company 
Mr. Berdell Koowles. President 
Post Office Box S79 
Gainesville. Florida 32602~579 

December 29. 1997 

CERTIFIED MAlL· P 263 572 602 
RETIJRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Docket 1\o. 971623-WU • InitiAtion of show cause proceedinp apinst Kincaid Hills. 
Water Compan,y for viol&1lon of Rule 25-30.100(3), F.A.C .. Annual Report 

Mr Knowles: 

The Division of Water ll!ld Was~ewater m:eived the I ~6 Annual Repon you filed on 
December 2. 1991. Hov.n-er. you still need to llle the 1995 Annual Repon for Kinco.id Hills Water 
Company. Umtll the \995 Annual Repon is filed in occordance witb Rule 25·30.110. Flondo 
Administrative Code. the utility is in violation and is accrutni penAlties. 

A docket has been opened in tbi.unaner to address )'OU: ' iolation of Rule 25-30. 110. Flonda 
Administrative· Code Further action can be avotded t:· ~ou tile the 199'5 Annual Repon 
rmmcliou:ly. li)-ou have any questions reg.vding this maner jllease conUICt me 31 (8S0) -1 13·6185 

cc: Division of Water ll!ld Wastewater (Dcwbeny) 

I 'CFSHOCAINOft.mCF 



• c~ 

lll.IAL.Jotoool<.~ 
J. Toav D£AlOH 
SlW< F. Cl..wr; 
JOtOAaCIA 
l WlH JACOIIS 

Kineaid H.illJ Wat.cr Compiey 
Mr. BadeU Kaowla, Presidcm 
Post Oftice Box S 19 
G.memtle, Florida 32602-0579 

STATE or FLORIDA • 

MardllO, 1991 

c ....... c.cu Oma c.,.,.. 
:JoOS...O....Oc>.£ ~uv
l r ........... t\.JlJfWlUO 

CERTIFIED MAn. · P 263 S72 626 
RETURN R£CEIPT R£QUES7E!' 

Rc: Doent No. 97162l·WU ·Initiation of show cause procccdinp 1p1.nst KiDcaid Hilt.s 
Wat.crComp~~~y for viola.tioo of Rule 25-30.100(3). F.A.C., Amlu&l Report . 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

The Division of WIIIX aod WU~CWaUr m:clved the 1995 aod 1996 annual reports you tiled 
on Jantwy 20. 1991 aod December 2, 1997 respectively. The rqiOtU containal no deficiencies. 
The tow pea&lty for lale filina is $2,628 ($1.190 for 630 days 11 $3.00 per day for 19~S and S7J8 
for 246 days 11 S3.00 per day for 1996). 

Pleuc submit payment of tbc:!c amounts by check made payable to Ulc Flonda Public 
Service Commissioo. The c.beck sbouJd be mailed watb • copy of this ltner to the Davaion of 
Admlniltr.ltlon. Bureau ofF'..-! Services.. Florida Public Service Comml$lion.1S.SO Clwnbcrcd 
Oak BouJevard. Tall&h.wcc, Florida. 32399-0850, Attention: Evelyn Sewell. 

Paym«~l is due by March 30, 1998. lf you have any questions, pleuc conUICt me at (ISO) 
JI3-618S. 

cc: Division of Wiler a"<< Wutewtter{Dtwbtrry) 

, . "..._ ....... ~Cue ....,, • ...,_. 



• • 9{j.n.ca.lJ r}li.lLb 'We~t•~ f}m.pa.n.1 
1'.0 . lox 370 

C:•l"••vllle. rre,.ld• 32110~ 
(904) 373-0729 

Mr. Charles H. Hill. Director 
Divialon of Water II.Dd Wastewater 
Florida Public: Service Commillalon 
2540 Shwnud Oak Blvd. 
T•Dehuree, FL 32399 -
Dear Mr. Hill: 

11'1 arcn oo. 1800 

l am hereby requqti:Da a extenaion to me the annual report for 1996 for Kincaid 
Hilla Water Co. 

Thank you. 

.. 

~~~ 
BerdeU Knowles. 
Preaideot 



• c ....... wloncn: 
; • UA L JoHNsot.l. CltAJa).Wf 
l TEAA Y DEA.SCIN 
·~W<f. C'Wut 
. :.tOAACIA 
l LLON IACOIS 

Mr. BcrdeU Knowles, President 
Kinaid Hill& We~er Company 
PoSt Office Box :S79 
Gai.oesville. Florida 32602.()S79 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Marth 31. 1998 

' -)l-=3 Sl.) ,,1 
c ....... cacu OmnCD<TU 
IJ40 S-..,.().u. 1101/UV ...... 
T·u · • ·p•• fl )lJ"'-01)0 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

RE: lJocJcet No. 971623· WU • lnitimoo o( sbow cause procftdinp apinst Kincaid HillJ Wattr 
Company iD Alachua Counry for violation of Rule 25-JO.ll O(J). F.A.C .• Rto:ord.s w 
Rcpon: Anllual Reports. 

Dcu Mr. Knowles: 

PunU&Dt tO our diJCUJiion on March 12, 1991. I invesdptcd whether the Commission rec:eived 
an initial 1995 Annual Report prior 10 J llliWY 20, 1998. Bccaux annual reporu uc immedillc ly stamped 
when received by the Division of Water and Wastewater u weU u the fact that the datt llll AMiii.l repon 
15 re«ived is abo loaaed in dally, I reviewed both ~~~reb. 

My investiption concluded llllllhe Dhislon ofWara and Wa.uewater ~c:ived the 1995 and 1996 
IIMW reports you flied on JIUIIWY 20, 1998 and Dc:cember 2, 1997 respectively. The reports conllllned 
no lktic:ienc:ia. lbm:fore, the IOta! penalry for hue filing is $2.628 ($1,890 for 630 days x SJ.OO per d~y 
for :995 a.od S738 for 246 days x $3.00 per day for 1996). Unlc:u you can provi.<k proof that >ou filed 
a 1995 11Mual repon prior to JaniWY 20, 1998. you will have: to remit the perlAiry. 

Pleue submit payment of these amounts by check made payeble 10 the florida Public Service: 
Corr.miuion. Tile ch«k should be mailed ~~oith a copy of this letter to the: Division of Admirustnnion. 
Burelu of Fiscal Servl.c:es, Florida Public Service Commission. 2540 Chambered Oak Boulevard. 
TalLI.luusee, Florida. 32399.()850, Ancntion· Evelyn Sewell. 

Paymenl Is due by April l3, 1998. If you have DIIY questions, pleax conl.IICt.mc at (8SO) -113-6185. 

'{j;~tef 
Cleveland Fcrauson. m 
SWfAnomey 

tc: Divisioo u fWattr and Wastewatel (Dcwbmy) 
I '4U«.r • Cf 



• 
COIMlluionm: 
JUL .... L . .IOHN$Citol, CIWIUoWI 
J. TEAAY Dti.SOtl 
SUWIF.OAAA 
JO£G.ucv. 
E. lEOti J..coes. J-. 

Mr. Betdelll<:oowlcs, President 
Kina.id Hills War.tr Company 
P.O. BoxS79 
Gainesville. Florida 32602.()S79 

STATE OFFI.ORlDA • 

A11~S. 1998 

z '1~"5 a.-q ~..~~3 

DIVISJOI<Of UOAL SUVJCU 
lliOUEH S. DAVIS 
Dl~ 
ISO) 41)~ 199 

V lA CERllFIED MAn. 

Re: Ooclcec So. 97 1623· WU • Initiation of show cause procccdinp egainst Kincaid Hills 
WatCT Company for violation of Rule 25·30.11 013), F.A.C .• Anmual Report. 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

On May 28. 1998.lbe Florida Public Setvice Commi.uion ts.rucd Order No. PSC-98-0737-SC· 
WU requirina you to sbow cause, in writing. why you should not remit a penalty of S2.628 for 
failing to timeUy file Kinca.ld Hill Water Company's annual repor.s for 1995and 1996 calcul~ted as • 
follows: 

tl:AB 

199S 

1996 

D!\1E ELAPSED 

630 days(@ S3tdlly) 

246 days(@ SJid~y) 

PENALTY fEES 

S1.890 

S738 

Your response 10 lhe Order 10 Show Cause shoLlld h4vc been submincdl by June 17, 1998. 
Because you did not file a timely response to the OrdCT to Sho"' Cause, the total pcnalry amounts 
are c!~ed levied in accordance with Order No. PSC·98..01l7·SC·WU 

Please submit pa~mmt in the amount of S2,628 payab~c to the Florida Public Service 
Commission. Payment should be mailed with a copy of lhil· !coer by A~ 14, 1998. to the 
Divilion 'Jf Admin.istmion. Bureau of FisaJ Services. florida Public Scrvtcc Commi~ion. 2S40 
SblllTII.nl Oak Boulevard. Tallah&SJ«, Ftonda. 32399.08$0. Anmuon: Evelyn Sewell. 

C.~mALClaCU OfT1C1:CUITD•1~ SKIIIICAID OAIC 8ociuVAJ.D • TAUAiloUaU. fl. Jll99..01SO 
Ae Amr.• tt--• Att:Mie.~4ul ~.tty '-,..,tr 

,.....,.,, 1.---·! .... &C ................ .. .. 



• 
Mr. lkrdell Knowles. President 
Page 2 
August 5, 1998 

• 
If payment is not n:ceived by August 14. 1998, the Commission will refer this maner to 1M 

ComptrOller's Office for funher collection efforu. If you have any questioru, pteue contact me at 
(850) 4 1}-6185. 

CF/dr 

(tk¥ 
Cleveland Ferauson 
Staff Anomey 

cc: Division of Records and Reporting 

o-.ma 

Division of Wlltl and WasteW~tCr {Oewbeny) 
Division of Administration (Sewell, Knia.ht) 

.. 



• Convno»ioncn: 
J UUA 1.. JoiOIS()!j, CIWJUM.' 
JTWY~ 
Su~F. Cl.AAK 
JoEGMCIA 
E. UON JACOIIS. n .. 

STATE OF FLORIDA • 
OMslOH 011 Ucw. S £l111Cl\ 
Nouo!S. DAVIS 
Otucroa 
U O) 413-6199 

Jublk 6erbitt ((omm~sion 

Mr. Berdell Kuowles, President 
Kincaid Hills Water Company 
P.O. Box S79 
Gn.inesville, Florida 32602~579 

Augll5126. 1998 

FINAL NOTICE 
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 

Re: Docket 1'\o. 971623-WU -InitiAtion of show cause procecdinSJ agllinst K.inca.ld Hills 
Water Company for violation of Rule 2S-30.1100). F.A.C .• Annual Repon. 

Dear Mr. Knowles: 

On May 28, 1998, the Florida Public Service Commission issued Order No. PSC-98·0737-SC
WU requiring you to show cause. in writing. why you should not remit o penalty of S2.628 for 
failing 10 timely file Kin.: aid Hill Water Company's annual reporu for 1995 Md 1996 calculated DJ 

follows: 

YEAR TIME ELAPSED PENALTY FEES 

1995 630 d3ys (@ SJ/day) Sl.890 

1996 2-16 days (@ Sl /day) S738 

Your respo~ to the Order to Sho" Cause should havt t>rcn ~ubmincd by June 17. I 998. 
Bec~use you dlid not file a dmcly response to the Order to Sho" Cause. the tOIAI penal!) llm'>Unts 

arc deemed levied in ac.:ordance with Order No. PSC-98~737-SC-WU. 

Please submit pa~mcnt in the amount of $2.628 payable to the FlondA Public Scrvoce 
Commlsdon. Payment should be mailed with a copy of this lencr by September I. 1998. to the 
Division of Admini.strauon. Bureau of Fiscal Services, Florida Public Sci'\ tee Comnusston. ~S-10 
Shumard Oak Boulevard. TaJiahnec. Florida. 32399.0850. Ancntion: Evelyn Sewell. 

CA,.TALCIJIICU OmnCL"'TU • 1$40 SH\MAilD 0AK800U:VAilD • l .\LJ.,.UIASStt, F'L J:U99.01~ 
A•A .... •ItnAc:~•al~[•,.., rr 



• 
Mr. lkrdell Knowl~. President 
Page 2 
August 26, 19'98 

• 
If payment is not received by September I, 19'98, the Commission will refer this matter to the 

Comptroller's Office for further collection efforts. If you hove any questioru, please contaCt me at 
(850)413-61.8:5. 

Sincerely, 

~jet 
CF/dr 

cc: Division of Re«lrds and Reporting 
Division of Water and Wastewater (Hines) 
Division of AdminlSIJ'ation (Sewell) 

1tQI.r10 
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